

No. 67371-8-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON  
DIVISION I

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2012 FEB 13 PM 2:30

---

AFRIQUE V. NERO, individually and as Guardian of C.A. NERO, a  
minor,

Plaintiff/Appellant,

vs.

VIRGINIA MASON MEDICAL CENTER, a Washington non-profit  
corporation; CYRUS CRYST, M.D. and JANE DOE CRYST, and the  
marital community composed thereof; and JOHN DOES 1-10,

Defendants/Respondents/Cross-Appellants.

---

**RESPONDENTS' OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT'S OPENING  
BRIEF AND RESPONDENTS' OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF  
CROSS APPEAL**

---

Rebecca S. Ringer, WSBA #16842  
David J. Corey, WSBA #26683  
Amber L. Pearce, WSBA #31626  
Floyd, Pflueger & Ringer, P.S.  
200 West Thomas Street, Suite 500  
Seattle, WA 98119  
Telephone: 206-441-4455  
Facsimile: 206-441-8484

Attorneys for Respondents and  
Cross Appellants

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I.	INTRODUCTION .....	1
II.	RESTATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ON APPEAL.....	2
III.	ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR ON CROSS APPEAL.....	3
IV.	STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE ON CROSS APPEAL .....	3
V.	RESTATEMENT OF THE CASE ON APPEAL .....	3
	A.    Appellant Nero’s Kidney Disease, Transplant and Post-Surgery Medical Care .....	3
	B.    Thousands of Pages of Medical Records Were Admitted as Evidence During Ms. Nero’s Two-Week Trial .....	9
VI.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE ON CROSS APPEAL.....	13
VII.	LEGAL ARGUMENTS IN OPPOSITION TO APPELLANT’S OPENING BRIEF.....	15
	A.    The Standard of Review Is Abuse of Discretion .....	15
	B.    The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Admitting Respondent Nero’s Medical Records When She Squarely Put Her Medical Care on Trial .....	15
	C.    The Trial Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion in Admitting Respondent Nero’s Medical Records When She, Herself, Submitted Those Records Pursuant to ER 904-as Did Respondents.....	17
	D.    The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Admitting Exhibit 132 Because the Medical Record Was Not Unusually Inflammatory .....	20

VIII.	LEGAL ARGUMENTS IN SUPPORT OF CROSS APPEAL.....	26
A.	The Standard of Review Is <i>De Novo</i> .....	26
B.	A Jury Should Be Informed that Any Award to the Plaintiff Is Tax Free .....	26
IX.	CONCLUSION.....	28

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Burlington N., Inc. v. Boxberger*, 529 F.2d 284 (9th Cir. 1975) .....27

*Garcia v. Providence Med. Ctr.*, 60 Wn. App. 635,  
806 P.2d 766 (1991), review denied 117 Wn.2d 1015 (1991) .....22-25

*Hendrickson v. King County*, 101 Wn. App. 258, 2 P.3d 1012 (2000) .... 17

*Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.*, 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995) .....26

*Janson v. North Valley Hosp.*, 93 Wn. App. 892, 971 P.2d 67 (1999) .....27

*Kappelman v. Lutz*, 167 Wn.2d 1, 217 P.3d 286 (2009) ..... 15

*Keller v. City of Spokane*, 146 Wn.2d 237, 44 P.3d 845 (2002) .....26

*Kirk v. Wash. State Univ.*, 109 Wn.2d 448, 746 P.2d 285 (1987) .....22, 25

*Miller v. Arctic Alaska Fisheries Corp.*, 133 Wn.2d 250,  
944 P.2d 1010 (1997) ..... 17, 18

*Norfolk & W.R.R. Co. v. Liepelt*, 444 U.S. 490, 100 S. Ct. 755, 62 L. Ed.  
2d 689 (1980) .....27

*Pederson's Fryer Farms v. Transamerica Ins. Co.*, 83 Wn. App. 432,  
922 P.2d 126 (1996) review denied, 131 Wn.2d 1010 (1997).....26

*Salas v. Hi-Tech Erectors*, 168 Wn.2d 664, 230 P.3d 583 (2010) .....24, 25

*State ex rel. Carroll v. Junker*, 79 Wn.2d 12, 482 P.2d 775 (1971)..... 15

*State v. Frodert*, 84 Wn. App. 20, 924 P.2d 933 (1996) ..... 15

*State v. Linehan*, 147 Wn.2d 638, 56 P.3d 542 (2002),  
cert. denied 538 U.S. 945 (2003).....26

<i>State v. Monday</i> , 171 Wn.2d 667, 257 P.3d 551 (2011).....	25
<i>State v. Powell</i> , 126 Wn.2d 244, 893 P.2d 615 (1995).....	15
<i>Tornetta v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 94 Wn. App. 803, 973 P.2d 8, <i>review denied</i> 138 Wn.2d 1012 (1999).....	19

**STATUTES**

26 U.S.C. § 104 .....	27
-----------------------	----

**RULES**

ER 102 .....	16
ER 401 .....	16, 23
ER 402 .....	16
ER 403 .....	16, 25
ER 904 .....	10, 18-21, 28
